two hundred dollars; first assistant corporation examiner, twenty-four hundred dollars; two assistant corporation examiners, eighteen hundred dollars; four assistant public examiners, twenty-four hundred dollars; one assistant public examiner, twenty-one hundred dollars; four assistant public examiners, eighteen hundred dollars; executive clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; stenographer and clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; two assistants to examiners, twelve hundred dollars; one stenographer, ninc hundred dollars, one typist, six hundred dollars.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after August 1, 1917.

Approved April 21, 1917.

CHAPTER 488-S. F. No. 628.

An act relating to state assignment, tax sale certificates or forfeited sale tax certificates, and limiting the time within which notices of expiration of redemption may be issued or be served upon such certificates and declaring void all such certificates upon which such notice is not issued and served within the time so limited and extinguishing the lien of all such certificates and the lien of the taxes for the year or years described therein, upon which notice is not issued and served within the time so limited, and the lien of all subsequent taxes paid under any such certificates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. When notice of expiration of redemption upon certificate of tax judgment sale need not be served .-- No notice . of the expiration of the time of redemption upon any certificate of tax judgment sale issued to an actual purchaser or upon any state assignment certificate issued under the provisions of section 1601 General Statutes 1894 or upon any certificate issued to an actual purchaser at any forfeited tax sale held under the provisions of section 1616, 1617 of the General Statutes 1894, or under the provisions of sections 936, 937 and 938 of the Revised Laws of 1905, or under the provisions of section 2127, 2128 and 2129 General Statutes 1913, or under any of said sections or any act amendatory thereof, shall be issued or served after the expiration of six years from the date of the tax judgment sale described by any such certificate; nor shall any such certificate be recorded in the office of any register of deeds after the expiration of seven years from the date of such sale. All such certificates upon which such notice of expiration of redemption shall not be issued and served and such certificate recorded in the proper register of deeds' office within the time limited by this act, shall be void and of no force and effect for any pur-

487]

pose whatever, and failure to serve such notice or record such certificate within the time herein prescribed shall operate to extinguish the lien of said purchaser for the taxes for the year or years in such certificate described and appearing and the lien of all subsequent taxes paid under any such certificate. Provided, that the lien of any taxes for the year or years described in any such certificate, or the lien of any subsequent taxes paid under any such certificate may be enforced by a sale of the property covered by such lien by a sale thereof by foreclosure or other proper action or proceeding at any time within nine months after the taking effect of this act.

Provided further, however, that this act shall not apply to or affect liens of the state in and upon lands which have been bid in for the state and subsequently sold or assigned.

Sec. 2. Not to effect pending actions.—This act shall not effect any action or proceeding now pending in the courts of this state.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the 1st day of January, 1918.

Approved April 21, 1917.

CHAPTER 489-S. F. No. 643.

An act to fix the salary of county boards in all counties having not less than eighty nor more than one hundred congressional townships, and having an assessed valuation of not less than six million (\$6,000,000.00), dollars and to provide for the payment of their expenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of members of county boards in certain counties.—That in all counties having not less than eighty nor more than one hundred congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than six million (\$6,000,000.00) dollars, and not more than eight million (\$8,000,000.00) dollars the several members of the county boards shall receive a salary of eight hundred (\$800.00) dollars per year to be paid in twelve equal monthly installments, which shall be in full for all services upon the county board and committees thereof.

Sec. 2. Necessary traveling expenses allowed.—Each member of such county boards shall also receive his actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties within his county, to be audited and allowed as other claims against the county. All claims for such expenses shall state clearly the nature of the services in which same were incurred, and the date of same, and all claims for expenditures amounting to one (\$1.00) dollar or more shall be accompanied by a receipt signed by the person to whom the money was paid